RESOLUTION NO. 9752

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE NEED FOR A HOUSING AUTHORITY IN THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA AND DECLARING THE SANTA ROSA CITY COUNCIL TO BE COMMISSIONERS OF THE HOUSING AUTHORITY AND DESIGNAT-ING A CHAIRMAN FOR THE AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the degree of overcrowding, the percentage of land coverage, the light, air, space, and access available to inhabitants of dwelling accommodations within the City, the size and arrangement of lots, the sanitary facilities, and the extent to which conditions exist in such buildings which endanger life or property by fire or other causes all relating to buildings and structures within the City of Santa Rosa; and

WHEREAS, the Santa Rosa City Council, pursuant to the Housing Authorities Law of the State of California, and particularly Article 2, Chapter 1, Part 2, Division 24 of the Health and Safety Code of the State of California (Health and Safety Code Section 34240et.seq.) thereof, hereby determines, finds and declares that:

(a) Insanitary and unsafe inhabited dwelling accommodations exist in the City of Santa Rosa, California;

(b) There is a shortage of safe and sanitary dwelling accommodations in the City of Santa Rosa, California, available to persons of low income at rentals they can afford;

(c) There is a need for a Housing Authority to function in the City of Santa Rosa, California.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 34290 of the Housing Authorities Law, the Santa Rosa City Council hereby declares itself to be the Commissioners of the Housing Authority created by Section 34240 of the Housing Authorities Law, and that all rights, powers, duties, privileges, and immunities vested by the Housing Authorities Law in such Authority shall be and are vested in said Commissioners except as otherwise provided in Section 34290 and 34293 of the Housing Authorities Law.

BE IT FURTHER HEREBY RESOLVED that the Santa Rosa City Council hereby appoints John H. Downey, Jr., Mayor, from among its members to be the first Chairman of the Housing Authority.

BE IT FURTHER HEREBY RESOLVED that this Resolution shall become effective immediately.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this ^{27th}day of July ,1971. AYES: (3) Mayor Downey, Councilmen Guggiana and Poznanovich NOES: (0)

ABSENT: (2) Councilmen Codding and Jones

APPROVED: APPROVED: Mayor

ATTEST: Marcon Mc Comor Asst. City Clerk